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(a) whether Government propose to introduce legislation for putting an end to mismanaaement of industrial undertakings by employers ;

(b) if so, the salient features of the proposed legislation; and

(c) when it is likely to be introduced?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CHEMICALS AND
PETRO·CHEMICALS (SHRI R.K.
JAICHANDRA SINGH): (a) No such proposal is p resendy under consideration of Ministry of Industry.

(b) and (c) Does not arise.

[Translation]

Electrification of Villages in Rajasthan

3359. SHRI SHANTI DHARIWAL:
Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formula ted a scheme to electrify every villages in the country;

(b) if so, whether most of the villages in Rajasthan are still not electrified ;

(c) if so, whether Government propose to electrify those villages which are situated quite near to the feeder line and are still awaiting electrification;

(d) if so, the details of such villages in Rajasthan alongwith the views of Government regarding electrification of those villages where electrification is easy;
and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF POWER (SHRI ARIF
MOHAMMAD KHAN) : (a) High priority is being accorded to achieve cent percent electrification of villages in the country as speedily as possible.

(b) Out of a 33,305 villages in the State of Rajasthan, only 13,491 villages remained to be electrified as on 30.9.1985.

(c) to (e) 7515 villages are proposed to be electrified in Rajasthan during the period of Seventh Five Year Plan, which wiH include vilJages situated quite near to the feeder lines.

Delivery of Letters and Telegram~ in Villages in Rajasthan

3360. SHRI SHANTI DHARIWAL:
Win the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that letters and telegrams are Dot delivered daily in the villages, but are deHvered occasionally in a month;

(b) if so, the number of villages in Rajasthan where letters etc. are delivered only once or twice in a month by P and T
Department;

(c) whether Government propose to ensure the daily delivery of letters in each viHage ; and

(d) if so, the details in this regard and if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA): (a) No,
Sir. This is not a fact.

(b) Nil.

(c) Daily delivery of letters already exists in all villages in Rajasthan and this is ensured through regula~' checks by Department's field staff.

(d) Does not arise in view of reply against item (c).

[English]

Major industries set up in states under Central Schemes

3361. SHRI GURUDAS KAMAT:
Win the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) the number of major industries set up under Central schemes in different States during the Sixth Five Year Plan;

(b) how many of those industries have started commercial production so far;

(c) the number of persons given employment in those industries; and

(d) the details thcteof?

